

From Corporate Office: 510, A Wing, Kohinoor City C-1
Kiroi Road, Off L.B.S. Marg, Kurla (W)
Mumbai - 400 070, India
T: +91 22 6708 2600 / 2500
F: +91 22 6708 2599



GRP/M/ 461 /2018

1.2.2018

To Bombay Stock Exchange Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001. Scrip code : 509152	To National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Symbol : GRPLTD – Series: EQ
---	---

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub : Unaudited provisional financial results for the quarter ended 31.12.2017

We are enclosing herewith our standalone unaudited provisional financial results along with limited review report received from our auditors for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2017 as taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 1st February, 2018.

Meeting commenced at 4 p.m. and concluded at 4.45 p.m..

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For GRP Ltd.

Sd/-

Ganesh A. Ghangurde
President & Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary

Encl : a/a

GRP Limited (CIN : L25191GJ1974PLC002555)

Registered Office : Plot No.8, GIDC Estate, Ankleshwar - 393 002 Dist. Bharuch, Gujarat

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2017

(₹ in Lakhs, except per share data)

Sr No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31-12-2017 Unaudited	30-09-2017 Unaudited	31-12-2016 Unaudited	31-12-2017 Unaudited	31-12-2016 Unaudited	31-03-2017 Audited
I	Revenue from Operations (Gross)	7,689.00	8,352.57	7,079.19	23,481.43	23,823.66	31,496.26
	Less: Goods & Service Tax	413.69	343.06	-	756.75	-	-
	Revenue from Operations	7,275.31	8,009.51	7,079.19	22,724.68	23,823.66	31,496.26
II	Other Income	13.49	13.64	14.01	44.70	42.89	135.68
III	Total Income (I + II)	7,288.80	8,023.15	7,093.20	22,769.38	23,866.55	31,631.94
IV	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of Materials consumed	3,084.95	3,587.85	3,418.14	10,111.01	10,784.06	14,308.95
	(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in-progress	128.22	71.20	(468.99)	342.59	(330.54)	(420.29)
	(d) Excise duty	-	-	268.71	244.78	818.90	1,177.12
	(e) Employees benefits expense	1,324.19	1,330.53	1,326.70	3,962.34	3,911.84	5,297.98
	(f) Finance Costs	118.73	103.43	104.89	318.53	280.13	370.91
	(g) Depreciation & amortisation expense	338.99	331.30	361.91	1,001.52	1,049.36	1,393.53
	(h) Other Expenses	2,246.64	2,321.74	1,985.09	6,729.90	6,051.97	8,302.75
	Total Expenses (IV)	7,241.72	7,746.05	6,996.45	22,710.67	22,565.72	30,430.95
V	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)	47.08	277.10	96.75	58.71	1,300.83	1,200.99
VI	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
VII	Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-VI)	47.08	277.10	96.75	58.71	1,300.83	1,200.99
VIII	Tax Expense						
	(1) Current Tax	96.23	159.06	(15.63)	255.29	403.46	304.38
	(2) Deferred Tax	(26.16)	(119.42)	(2.05)	(239.06)	104.33	67.59
	Total Tax Expense	70.07	39.64	(17.68)	16.23	507.79	371.97
IX	Profit/(loss) for the period (VII-VIII)	(22.99)	237.46	114.43	42.48	793.04	829.02
X	Other Comprehensive Income						
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.16	0.16	0.16	0.49	0.49	0.66
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(0.05)	(0.05)	(0.05)	(0.16)	(0.16)	(0.22)
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	39.47	(29.55)	(30.93)	(26.38)	22.38	45.49
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(13.05)	9.77	10.23	8.72	(7.40)	(15.04)
	Total Other Comprehensive Income (X)	26.53	(19.67)	(20.59)	(17.33)	15.31	30.89
XI	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (IX+X)	3.54	217.79	93.84	25.15	808.35	859.91
XII	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of ₹ 10/- each)	133.33	133.33	133.33	133.33	133.33	133.33
XIII	Other Equity excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet	-	-	-	-	-	12,614.81
XIV	Earning Per share (Face value of ₹ 10/- each) (* Not Annualised)						
	(1) Basic	(1.72)*	17.81 *	8.58 *	3.19 *	59.48 *	62.18
	(2) Diluted	(1.72)*	17.81 *	8.58 *	3.19 *	59.48 *	62.18



UNAUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER & NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2017

Sr No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31-12-2017 Unaudited	30-09-2017 Unaudited	31-12-2016 Unaudited	31-12-2017 Unaudited	31-12-2016 Unaudited	31-03-2017 Audited
1	Segment Revenue						
	a) Reclaim Rubber	7,531.14	8,156.09	6,908.82	22,959.38	23,259.71	30,758.41
	b) Others	157.86	196.48	170.37	522.05	563.95	737.85
	Revenue from Operations (Gross)	7,689.00	8,352.57	7,079.19	23,481.43	23,823.66	31,496.26
	Less: Goods & Service Tax	413.69	343.06	-	756.75	-	-
	Revenue from Operations	7,275.31	8,009.51	7,079.19	22,724.68	23,823.66	31,496.26
2	Segment Results						
	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax & Interest from each segment						
	a) Reclaim Rubber	576.59	983.40	604.51	1,976.89	2,864.19	3,217.83
	b) Others	(62.17)	(14.40)	(32.18)	(110.09)	(75.14)	(86.34)
	Total	514.42	969.00	572.33	1,866.80	2,789.05	3,131.49
	Less: Finance Costs	118.73	103.43	104.89	318.53	280.13	370.91
	Less: Other unallocable expenses net of unallocable income	348.61	588.47	370.69	1,489.56	1,208.09	1,559.59
	Profit/(Loss) before tax	47.08	277.10	96.75	58.71	1,300.83	1,200.99
3	Segment Assets						
	a) Reclaim Rubber	19,085.04	20,467.33	19,478.46	19,085.04	19,478.46	19,959.01
	b) Others	1,813.10	1,770.47	1,875.74	1,813.10	1,875.74	1,618.48
	c) Unallocated Assets	2,694.25	2,592.95	2,583.76	2,694.25	2,583.76	3,471.95
	Total Segment Assets	23,592.39	24,830.75	23,937.96	23,592.39	23,937.96	25,049.44
4	Segment Liabilities						
	a) Reclaim Rubber	2,105.49	2,688.73	2,013.34	2,105.49	2,013.34	2,246.20
	b) Others	203.02	212.76	159.08	203.02	159.08	120.11
	c) Unallocated Liabilities	8,640.06	9,328.45	9,068.98	8,640.06	9,068.98	9,934.99
	Total Segment Liabilities	10,948.57	12,229.94	11,241.40	10,948.57	11,241.40	12,301.30

NOTES

- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) with effect from April 1, 2017, pursuant to notification issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs dated February 16, 2015, notifying the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. The date of transition is April 1, 2016. Accordingly, the financial result have been prepared in accordance with IND AS as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 and SEBI circular dated July 5, 2016. Consequently, results for the quarter ended 31-Dec-2016, nine months ended 31-Dec-2016 and Previous year ended 31-Mar-2017 have been restated to comply with the IND AS, to make them comparable.
- The above results are reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 01st February, 2018.
- Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out the limited review of the above results.
- Reconciliation of Profit and Reserve as reported under previous Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ('Previous GAAP') and as per IND AS, is given in Appendix-A.
- Current tax provision is net of MAT credit entitlement / reversals, if any.
- As per Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) -108 on Operating Segments, 'Reclaim Rubber' operations has been identified as reportable segment and smaller business segments not separately reportable have been grouped under the heading 'Others' which includes Windmill, Custom Die Forms, Engineering Plastics and Polymer Composite Products.
- Consequent to introduction of Goods and Service Tax (GST) w.e.f. 1st July 2017, Revenue for the quarter ended 31-Dec-2017 and 30-Sep-2017 is presented net of GST in compliance with Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) -18 Revenue. The Revenue from Operations for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31-Dec-2016 and year ended 31-Mar-2017 are inclusive of excise duty and accordingly those are not comparable with the Revenue from Operations for the quarter & nine months ended 31-Dec-2017 to that extent.

FOR GRP LIMITED

Place : Mumbai

Date : 01st February, 2018

sd/-
RAJENDRA V. GANDHI
MANAGING DIRECTOR

APPENDIX - A - Reconciliation of Profit and Reserve between IND AS and previous Indian GAAP for the earlier period and as at 31st March 2017

Sr.	Nature of Adjustments	Note Ref.	Profit Reconciliation			Reserve
			Quarter ended	9 months ended	Year ended	Reconciliation
			31-12-2016	31-12-2016	31-03-2017	Year ended
	Net profit/reserve as reported as per the previous Indian GAAP		126.61	784.46	836.78	12,591.68
1	Actuarial (Gain)/Loss reclassified to other comprehensive income	1	(0.16)	(0.49)	(0.66)	(0.66)
2	Tax Expenses on above	1	0.05	0.16	0.22	0.22
3	MTM (loss) /gain on Financial Instruments	2	(18.01)	13.32	(10.94)	(10.94)
4	Tax Expenses on above	2	5.94	(4.41)	3.62	3.62
	Net profit before OCI and Reserve as per Ind AS		114.43	793.04	829.02	12,583.92
5	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)		(20.59)	15.31	30.89	30.89
	Total Comprehensive Income / Reserves as per IND AS		93.84	808.35	859.91	12,614.81

NOTE : 1

In financial statement prepared under previous GAAP, rereasurement benefits of defined benefits plan, arising primarily due to change in actuarial assumptions was recognised as employee benefits expenses in statement of profit and loss. Under IND AS, such rereasurement benefits relating to defined benefits plan is recognised in OCI as per requirement of IND AS-19 employee benefits. Consequently related tax effect of the same has also been recognised in OCI.

NOTE : 2

Represents MTM on Fair Value Hedge in respect of forward exchange contract and deferred tax arising out of it.



D K P & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

611 Dalamal Tower 211 Nariman Point Mumbai 400021 Tel. No. 99875 37434 Email : deepak@dkpassociates.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF GRP LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **GRP LIMITED** ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2017 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016. This Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as stated above nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting practices and principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30th November, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **D K P & Associates**
Chartered Accountants
(Registration No.126305W)



Deepak K. Doshi
Partner
Membership No. 037148
Mumbai
Dated : 1st February, 2018

